respective interests in the share capital of Bain Equity for a period of 12 months commencing

from the date of admission of our Company to Catalist (both dates inclusive); and

(b) procure that Bain Equity complies with the Restrictions set out in its undertaking.

SHAREHOLDERS

64

The information in this table should be read in conjunction with the sections entitled “Use of

Proceeds and Listing Expenses” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Results of

Operations and Financial Position” of this Offer Document and our financial statements and the

notes thereto set out in Appendix A of this Offer Document.

The table below sets forth the cash and cash equivalents as well as the capitalisation and

indebtedness of our Group as at 1 May 2021 which has been prepared:

• based on our unaudited combined management accounts of the Group as at 1 May 2021; and

• as adjusted for the Restructuring Exercise, the net proceeds from the issue of the New

Shares pursuant to the Placement and the application of the net proceeds from the issue of

the New Shares in the manner described in the section entitled “Use of Proceeds and Listing

Expenses” of this Offer Document.

(S$’000)

As at

1 May 2021

Adjusted for

the net proceeds

from the issue

of New Shares

Cash and cash equivalents 3,718 7,836

Current indebtedness

Secured and guaranteed 15 15

Secured and non-guaranteed – –

Unsecured and guaranteed – –

Unsecured and non-guaranteed – –

Non-current indebtedness

Secured and guaranteed 7 7

Secured and non-guaranteed – –

Unsecured and guaranteed – –

Unsecured and non-guaranteed – –

Total indebtedness 22 22

Total shareholders’ equity 2,357 6,475

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 2,379 6,497

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there were no material changes to our total capitalisation and

indebtedness as disclosed above, save for changes in our working capital and reserves arising

from our day-to-day operations in the ordinary course of business.

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

65

Credit facilities

Financial institution

Type of

facilities

Secured/

unsecured

Facility

amount

(RM’000)

Utilised

amount

(RM’000)

Unutilised

amount

(RM’000)

Interest

rates per

annum

Maturity

profile

Malayan Banking

Berhad (Malaysia)

Hire purchase of

motor vehicle

Secured 290 290 – 2.20% 28 April 2017

[…]

To the best of our Directors’ knowledge, we are not in breach of any terms and conditions or

covenants associated with any credit facilities or financial arrangements which could materially

affect our Group’s financial position and results, business operations, or the investments of our

Shareholders.

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

66

Dilution is the amount by which the Placement Price paid by subscribers and/or purchasers of our

Placement Shares (“New Investors”) exceeds our NAV per Share immediately after the

Placement. Our NAV per Share as at 31 December 2020 before adjusting for the estimated net

proceeds from the issue of New Shares and based on the pre-Placement share capital of

150,000,000 Shares, was 2.11 cents.

Based on the issue of 18,200,000 New Shares at the Placement Price, our NAV per Share after

adjusting for the estimated net proceeds from the issue of New Shares; and based on the

post-Placement share capital of 168,200,000 Shares, would be 4.33 cents. This represents an

immediate increase in the NAV per Share of 2.22 cents to our existing Shareholders and an

immediate dilution in the NAV per Share of 25.67 cents or 85.6% to our New Investors.

The following table illustrate the dilution on a per Share basis:

Cents

Placement Price 30.00

NAV per Share as at 31 December 2020 based on the pre-Placement share

capital of 150,000,000 Shares 2.11

Increase in NAV per share to existing Shareholders 2.22

NAV per Share after adjusting for the issue of the New Shares based on the

post-Placement share capital of 168,200,000 Shares(1) 4.33

Dilution in NAV per Share to New Investors 25.67

Dilution in NAV per Share to New Investors as a percentage of the

Placement Price 85.6%

Note:

(1) This does not take into account our actual financial performance after 31 December 2020. Depending on our actual
financial results, our NAV per Share may be higher or lower than the above computed NAV per Share.

The following table summarises the total number of Shares acquired by our Directors, and other

Shareholders during the period of three (3) years prior to the date of lodgment of this Offer

Document, the total consideration paid by them and the average effective cash cost per Share to

them and to our New Investors pursuant to the issue of New Shares, and as adjusted for the

Restructuring Exercise:

Number

of Shares

Acquired

Total

Consideration

(S$)

Average

Effective Cost

per Share

(cents)

Bain Equity Sdn. Bhd.(1) 150,000,000 1,619,346 1.08

New Investors pursuant to the issuance of

New Shares 18,200,000 5,460,000 30.00

Note:

(1) Bain Equity, our Controlling Shareholder, is a company incorporated in Malaysia. Bain Equity is an Associate of

Datuk William Ng (our Chairman and Managing Director) and Dato’ Ryan Ooi (our Executive Director) as Datuk

William Ng holds 60% of the shares in Bain Equity while Dato’ Ryan Ooi holds 40% of the shares in Bain Equity.

Save as disclosed above and in the sections entitled “Restructuring Exercise” and “Share Capital”
of this Offer Document, none of our Directors, Substantial Shareholders or their Associates has
acquired any Shares during the period of three (3) years prior to the date of lodgment of this Offer